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THE DEVELOPER, HIS OR HER SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND
REPLACEMENT OF THE ACCESS CONTROL GATE OR BARRIER SYSTEM TO ENSURE EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS TO WITHIN THE
SITE. IF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE NOT MET, THE OWNERS, HIS OR HER SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE REQUIRED BY
FIRE DEPARTMENT ORDER NOTICE THAT ALL AFFECTED GATES WILL BE CHAINED AND LOCKED IN THE OPEN POSITION UNTIL
REPAIRED OR REPLACED, AND RETESTED. IF THE GATING SYSTEM IS NOT MAINTAINED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT, THE LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR THE EMERGENCY VEHICLE GATE OPENING SYSTEM WILL BE REVOKED AND THE
GATING SYSTEM MUST BE REMOVED. THE GATING SYSTEM WILL INCLUDE AN EMERGENCY VEHICLE GATE OPENING SYSTEM
UTILIZING A REDUNDANCY BACK-UP SYSTEM THAT CONSISTS OF; A) SIREN OPERATED SYSTEM; B) AUTOMATIC KNOX KEY SWITCH;
AND C) MANUAL OVERRIDE (IN THE EVENT OF SYSTEM FAILURE). GATING SYSTEMS WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE "GATING SYSTEMS CROSSING FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS CHECKLIST". A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT THROUGH THE
BUILDING DIVISION IS REQUIRED TO BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY GATING/BARRIER
SYSTEM THAT CROSSES A DEDICATED FIRE LANE EASEMENT.

ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND
ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY
SERVE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE THE MOST
PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO SLOPE ALONG THIS ROUTE
MAY EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12 AND HANDRAILS. CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS
ROUTE SHALL BE WIDE ENOUGH TO WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36" AND SHALL BE PAINTED
WITH WHITE STRIPES. THE CITY OF AURORA ENFORCES HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2015
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11, AND THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ICC/ANSI) A117-2009.

ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AURORA CITY CODE, CHAPTER 126, ARTICLE VII - NUMBERING OF
BUILDINGS.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGN SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT
OF FIRE LANE EASEMENTS CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THIS SITE USING ALTERNATIVE SURFACING MATERIALS SUCH AS, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO; GRASSPAVE, GRASS CRETE, RITTER RINGS, INVISIBLE STRUCTURES UTILIZED ONLY FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE
ACCESS USE. THIS AGREEMENT WILL INCLUDE SNOW REMOVAL TO ENSURE EMERGENCY ACCESS IS AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. IF
THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE NOT MET, THE OWNERS HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED BY ORDER NOTICE
FROM THE AURORA FIRE DEPARTMENT TO REMOVE THE INVISIBLE STRUCTURE AND REPLACE IT WITH AN ASPHALT OF
CONCRETE ROAD SURFACE THAT MEETS THE CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT FIRE LANE
STANDARDS AND BE SHOWN IN DETAIL WITHIN THE CIVIL PLANS.

THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT.

EMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS
GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON
THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS "SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS" AND
SHALL BE POSTED "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE".

EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE: ALL NEW COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS; ADDITIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS; SHALL
HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDERS WITHIN THE BUILDING. THIS BUILDING MUST BE ASSESSED
TO DETERMINE ADEQUATE IN-BUILDING RADIO COVERAGE AT TIME OF FINAL FRAME AND ELECTRICAL INSPECTION BY A
QUALIFIED 3RD PARTY INSPECTION SERVICE AT THE OWNER/DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE. LACK OF ADEQUATE IN-BUILDING RADIO
COVERAGE MAY DELAY THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. WHERE THE STRUCTURE IS FOUND DEFICIENT, A
SEPARATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL, REPAIR, OR MODIFY ANY EMERGENCY RESPONSE RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEM PER
2015 IFC, SECTION 510.

RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, ON AND
THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY. THE
UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE THAT THEY SHALL CONSTRUCT UPON THE FIRE LANE EASEMENTS AS
DEDICATED AND SHOWN HERE ON, A HARD SURFACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF AURORA'S PAVING STANDARDS FOR
FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AND THAT THEY SHALL MAINTAIN THE SAME IN A STATE OF GOOD REPAIR AT ALL TIMES AND KEEP THE
SAME FREE AND CLEAR OF ANY STRUCTURES, FENCES, LANDSCAPE MATERIALS, SNOW OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS. THE
MAINTENANCE OF PAVING ON THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT(S) IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, AND THE OWNER SHALL
POST AND MAINTAIN APPROPRIATE SIGNS IN CONSPICUOUS PLACES ALONG SUCH FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, STATING "FIRE LANE,
NO PARKING". THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY(S) IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO ENFORCE PARKING REGULATIONS WITHIN
THE FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AND TO CAUSE SUCH EASEMENTS TO BE MAINTAINED FREE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES FOR
FIRE DEPARTMENT AND EMERGENCY APPARATUS USE.

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF
AURORA.

THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILDING PLANS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE
AGENCY PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.

FINAL GRADE SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES BELOW ANY EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING ON PREMISES.

ALL CROSSINGS AND ENCROACHMENTS BY PRIVATE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS OR PRIVATE UTILITIES INTO EASEMENTS
AND STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA ARE ACKNOWLEDGE BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SU
TO CITY OF AURORA'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE SAID EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THE UNDERSIGNED, THEIR
SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS HEREBY AGREE TO INDEMNIFY THE CITY OF AURORA FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE, OR REPAIR TO CITY
FACILITIES THAT MAY RESULT FROM THE INSTALLATION, OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE OF SAID PRIVATE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS
OR PRIVATE UTILITIES.

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (I.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF OVERHANG, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS,
CANTILEVERED WALLS, ETC.) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE LANE.

IN LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITY EASEMENTS OVERLAP DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, ONLY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED
WITHIN THE PORTION OF THE UTILITY EASEMENT THAT OVERLAPS THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT. INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND
UTILITIES WITHIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

THE STREETLIGHT OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHT INSTALLATION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE DESIGNED, FUNDED, AND
CONSTRUCTED BY THE DEVELOPER/OWNER. OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE OF THE STREET/PEDESTRIAN LIGHTS SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CITY OF AURORA ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED. STREET LIGHT AND/OR PEDESTRIAN
PHOTOMETRICS PLANS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND SHALL BECOME A
PART OF THE APPROVED CIVIL CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR THE PROJECT. AN ELECTRICAL PLAN SHOWING SITE LOCATION OF
LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL ONE LINE AND GROUNDING DETAILS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PERMIT CENTER FOR REVIEW BY THE
BUILDING DEPARTMENT. THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AN ADDRESS FOR THE METER(S) FROM THE PLANNING
DEPARTMENT. A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE METER AND A PUBLIC INSPECTIONS PERMIT FOR THE STREET LIGHTS ARE

REQUIRED. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCIES WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE STREET AND/OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING PLANS ARE
APPROVED, CONSTRUCTED, AND INITIALLY ACCEPTED.

THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING AND STRIPING ALL PUBLIC STREETS. THE DEVELOPER IS REQUIRED TO PLACE
TRAFFIC CONTROL, STREET NAME, AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND PRIVATE STREETS APPROACHING AN
INTERSECTION WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE MOST CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE
MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND CITY STANDARDS, AND SHOWN ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING
PLANS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT.
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All crossings or encroachments into easements and rights-of-way owned by the City of Aurora ("City")
D AT A B L O C K . identified as being privately-owned and maintained herein are acknowledged by the undersigned as being
. subject to City's use and occupancy of said easements or rights-of-way. The undersigned, its successors
and assigns, further agrees to remove, repair, replace, relocate, modify, or otherwise adjust said crossings
EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING (PHASE 1): |0 encroachments upon request from the City and at no expense to the City. The City reserves theright to
REFER TO CASE # 2017-6009-00 make full use of the easements and rights-of-way as may be necessary or convenient and the City retains
all rightsto operate, maintain, install, repair, remove or relocate any City facilities located within said
easements and rights-of-way at any time and in such a manner as it deems necessary or convenient.

PROPOSED MIXED-USE BUILDING (PHASE 2):

LAND AREA WITHIN PROPERTY LINES: 0.4532 ACRES (19,743 SQ. FT.)
PROPOSED USES: OFFICE
1 SINGLE-TENANT OFFICE SPACE (TYPE B) WITH STORAGE SPACE (S)
RESIDENTIAL
1 SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT, NON ACCESSIBLE (TYPE R-3)
GROSS FLOOR AREA: 12,543 SQ. FT. (OFFICE: 5,856 SF; RESIDENTIAL: 6,687 SF|INCLUDING 1,416 SF GARAGE)
NUMBER OF BUILDINGS: 1
HEIGHT OF BUILDING: 37'-0"
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE: 30% /5,862 SQ. FT.
HARD SURFACE AREA: 21% /4,157 SQ. FT.
LANDSCAPE AREA: 49% /9,724 SQ. FT.
PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: MU-OA-MS

APPLICABLE BUILDIN 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC)

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

PERMITTED MINIMUM SIGN AREA: PER SECTION 146-4.10.10, TABLE 4.10-4
PROPOSED TOTAL SIGN AREA: 38.4 SQ. FT.

8.4 SF (WALL SIGN), 30 SF (MONUMENT SIGN)
PERMITTED NUMBER OF SIGNS: 5
PROPOSED NUMBER OF SIGNS: 2 (1-WALL, 1 - MONUMENT)
PARKING SPACE REQUIRED: 35

12,940 GFA OFFICE (PHASE 1 + PHASE 2) = 33 SPACES
1 DWELLING UNIT = 2 SPACES

PARKING SPACE PROVIDED: 28*
25 SPACES FOR OFFICES VIA SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT
3 PRIVATE SPACES FOR DWELLING UNIT WITHIN GARAGE

HANDICAP SPACES REQUIRED:
HANDICAP SPACES PROVIDED:

(VAN ACCESSIBLE) SPACE REQUIRED FOR 1-25 PARKING SPACES

1
1 (VAN ACCESSIBLE) PROVIDED VIA SHARED PARKING AGREEMENT

BICYCLE SPACE REQUIRED: 4 (10% OF AUTOMOTIVE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED)
BICYCLE SPACE PROVIDED: 6

BUILDING CODE INFORMATION: OCCUPANCY =B (OFFICE) & R-2 (ONE UNIT)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B

FULLY FIRE SPRINKLED: NFPA 13

BUILDING ELEVATION CALCULATIONS:
BUILDING TOTAL = 9162 S.F.

TILE = 1811 S.F. (16.5%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 48 S.F. (1.3%)

CMU = 892 S.F. (10.2%)

BRICK = 689 S.F. (8%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 627 S.F. (22.6%)

STUCCO = 5095 S F. (41.4%)

PHASE 1 IMPROVEMENTS, SO . .
THIS IS DELAYING THE drainage letter/report is approved
RESUBMITTAL. ONCE WE GET
AS-BUILT INFORMATION AND
CAN CERTIFY THE POND, WE

Comments were providded 8/12/22
and no subsequent submittal has

been made
WILL RESUBMIT THE PDL

CONTACTS:

DEVELOPMENT / APPLICANT: CIVIL ENGINEER: ARCHITECT:

PARADIGM SYSTEMS BRIGHTLIGHTER ENGINEERING FACTOR DESIGN BUILD:

2513 ELMIRA STREET 1 BROADWAY, A225 4255 JASON STREET, STE. 100

AURORA, CO 80010 DENVER, CO 80203 DENVER, CO 80211

PHONE: 303.399.0386 PHONE: 720.504.8629 PHONE: 303.872.3482

CONTACT: CHAD BALLARD CONTACT: JESSE DONOVAN CONTACT: DAIN CARLSON
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
AE DESIGN CONFLUENCE
1900 WAZEE STREET, #205 3457 RINGSBY COURT, UNIT 223
DENVER, CO 80202 DENVER, CO 80216
PHONE: 303.296.6100 PHONE: 303.433.7100
CONTACT: ERIC NIELSEN CONTACT: GARY WORTHLEY

ADJUSTMENT REQUEST:

AN ADJUSTMENT IS REQUESTED FROM SECTION 146-4.6.3, TABLE 4.6-1 (REQUIRED OFF-STREET
PARKING), WHICH REQUIRES 35 PARKING SPACES AND 28 PARKING SPACES ARE PROPOSED.

AMENDMENTS:

addLot, Block and
Subdivisionname

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 25 THROUGH 35, BLOCK 7, NEW ENGLAND HEIGHTS
A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 34, T.3S., R.67W. OF THE 6TH P.M.
CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF COLORADO

City Attorney:

Planning Director:

Planning and Zoning Commission:

Attest:

(City Clerk)

Database Approval Date:

RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE:
Accepted for filing in the office of the Clerk and Recorder of
Colorado at o'clock, this____ day of AD, 2022.
Cleark and Recorder: Deputy:

This Site Plan and any amendments hereto, upon approval by the City of Aurora and recording, shall be binding upon
the applicants there, their successors and assigns. This plan shall limit and control the issuance and validity of all land
and structures within this plan to all conditions, requirements, locations and limitations set forth herein. Abandonment,
withdrawal or amendment of this plan may be permitted only upon approval of the City of Aurora.

In witness thereof, has caused these
(Corporation, Company, or Individual)
presents to be executed this day of AD, 2022.

By:

State of Colorado
County of Adams

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of AD, 2022 by

(Principals or Owners)

Witness my hand and official seal

(Notary Public)

My commission expires Notary Business Address:

ractor

DESIGN BUILD
4255 Jason Street Suite 100

Denver, Colorado 80211

(303)-872-3482
Factordesignbuild.com

ELMIRA NORTH - SITE PLAN
WITH ADJUSTMENT
2525 N. ELMIRA STREET AURORA, CO 80010
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 All crossings or encroachments into easements and rights-of-way owned by the City of Aurora ("City") identified as being privately-owned and maintained herein are acknowledged by the undersigned as being subject to City's use and occupancy of said easements or rights-of-way. The undersigned, its successors and assigns, further agrees to remove, repair, replace, relocate, modify, or otherwise adjust said crossings or encroachments upon request from the City and at no expense to the City. The City reserves the right to make full use of the easements and rights-of-way as may be necessary or convenient and the City retains all rights to operate, maintain, install, repair, remove or relocate any City facilities located within said easements and rights-of-way at any time and in such a manner as it deems necessary or convenient. 
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KEYNOTES
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01

02 ADA ROUTE

04 PROPOSED BIKE RACK

06 PROPOSED STORAGE ENTRANCE

07 PROPOSED OFFICE EGRESS

08 PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY

11 EXISTING STORAGE SHED

14 FDC WITH APPROVED KNOX HARDWARE.

18 PROPOSED STREET LIGHTS
19 EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN

20 EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

03 PROPOSED OFFICE ENTRANCE, ACCESSIBLE

05 PROPOSED MONUMENT, 5 FT. WIDE, 4 FT. TALL; RE: LANDSCAPE

09 PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL GARAGE ENTRANCE, 4-CARS FOR ONE-UNIT

10 PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE WITH MAIL DROP-OFF, ONE-UNIT

12 EXISTING TRASH CONTAINERS, TO BE ENCLOSED WITH GATE

13 ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING STALL (EXISTING TO REMAIN)

15 FIRE RISER ROOM, ACCESSED BY KNOX BOX AT ENTRY
16 ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SIGNAGE (EXISTING TO REMAIN)

17 PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT (APPROVED REV: 218067)

NOTE

ALL GRAYED-BACK AREAS SHOULD REFER TO CASE NUMBER 2017-6009-00

SIGNING AND STRIPING DETAILS

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE PART OF THE PHASE 1 APPROVAL
AND ARE NOT A PART OF THIS PHASE 2 SCOPE:

HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP

HANDICAP PARKING STALL

DETECTABLE WARNING WELL, CURB AND GUTTER
DRIVE AISLE

PUBLIC SIDEWALKS AND CROSSWALKS\

STOP SIGNS

NO PARKING SIGNS

PROVIDE CURB STOP FOR ALL ;IPé‘NUW ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALLS WITH POSTED
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19.80FG \ FFE = 5323.00 23.00FF PROPOSED DITCH FLOWLINE
\ NAME WAS UTILITY
\ r\’ 23.00FG EASEMENT TO MATCH THE _> FMERGENCY OVERFLOW DIRECTION
S - PLAT, BUT IT HAS BEEN
°\* addLot, Block and S 4 ’ LOC LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION
\ Subdivisi /2.0% 4.5% -22.39F4 CHANGED ON THIS SHEET TO
\ ADDED ~ | 92.31FG/ME 21.75EX /FL
\> &
20.31FG \ 23 OOFF \/ N change this name of
19.50FG/ME = FLUSH THRESHOLD 2 the easement to be EXISTING CURB & GUTTER
N 23.00FF = Water easement | <77
7 X%Y V Add that no TCO/CO will be
D 1T - = - £ 22506 § B2 this needs to be filled in for this issued until the public
RIPRAP e AN 9320 7 V|| 21.32FG 25.00FG | »e ¢ N ] »e S o existing Water easement improvements on Elmira Street
RUNDOWN W~ S : J 22 89PATIO 3 N T e 5300— | 2201TBCH Z < are replaced and accepted. Also| | ADDED
AT GRADE 7//(] \! = < 7 22.53FG = : = L = refer to the previously approved
s | p L < ™ 4 L\\ K \/ L= civil plans that show the design
: e C -21.67TBC ' IT IS NOT RECORDED YET (EDN 218067)
, 9 pe on \ 20.82FL [ 21.54FL | a7 |
(/ \532 4 ‘\_\Z . 5 01.30m8C | 21.17FL 22.89PATIO ¥ B ’ AS IT IS PART OF THE
B ~=l = S 3.0° EX. S/W ESMT. PLAT
o Qe 5 REC. NO 2018000018768
/, e 5 i <
4 7, e ' S Y
| 4 4 g O 2 - MONUMENT SIGN (SEE SITE PLAN) =T S GENERAL NOTES
\. - > =
i k 1070 < s = g -
‘ A e . 3% —_— 3 1. ALL UTILITIES SHALL SAWCUT AND REPLACED BACK CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND ASPHALT IN
A DL rob B P S ~ THE SAME EXISTING ELEVATIONS.
x ‘ 7 i ) ™ /- 4 PS<21.81FG/ME PROPERTY LINE 2. EXISTING ASPHALJ, NORTH OF THE ENTRANCE TO THE PROJECT SHALL BE REPLACED AND
20.17FL/GB J T 7 (1P) — POURED TO CODE.
20.24FL : (2] 3. ALL STORM SEWER NETWORKS ON-SITE ARE CONSIDERED TO BE PRIVATE, UNLESS
S Sa < 20.88FL/GB EXISTING SITE. ACCESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS. MAINTENANCE IS THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE OWNER
'\" o \5 3 o / AND SHALL REFERENCE THE CITY OF AURORA — STORM DRAINAGE & TECHNICAL CRITERIA
PR ACCESS ESMT. = <5 <93 21,5966/ ME o FURTHER DETAILS.
20.65FG/ME
20,1176/ ME S — / — SOIL PREPARATION NOTE
. <y am - . Yy -y y VA, o g SOIL PREPARATION AND PAVEMENT DESIGN SHALL BE PER RECOMMENDATIONS FROM A
Ny GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED FOR THIS SITE AS FOLLOWS:
X& EXISTING STRIPING TO REMAIN
EXISTING CONCRETE PAD (TYP) A J GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: HEPWORTH—PAWLAK GEOTECHNICAL, INC.
— Ee— .
{ /_pR LOT LINE (SEE PLAT) i — REPORT NO.: 215372A

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FULLY REVIEW THIS REPORT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. INFORMATION IN
THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT SUPERSEDES ANY CONFLICTING INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR SPECIFIC
SOIL PREPARATION AT SITE STRICTURES.

GRADING NOTE

SLOPES AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SHALL BE 5% FOR 10" IN LANDSCAPED AREAS, AND 2% FOR
10" IN IMPERVIOUS AREAS.

STORM OWNERSHIP NOTE

ON SITE STORM LINES WILL BE OWNED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, AND WILL BE THE
MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER. SEE UTILITY PLAN.

BENCHMARK

NGS CONTROL MONUMENT J 392 — NGS STEEL ROD. STAMPED "J 392 1983" LOCATED 146’ EAST
OF THE INTERSECTION OF EAST 25TH AVENUE AND AKRON STREET ELEVATION: 5313.25 FEET
(1988 DATUM)

BASIS OF BEARINGS

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 25, BLOCK 7, NEW ENGLAND HEIGHTS (PLAT
BOOK 3 AT PAGE 33) HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF S89°31°'45"W BOUNDED BY A NO. 5
REBAR FOUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 25 AND A NO. 5 REBAR WITH YELLOW

PLASTIC CAPS STAPMPED “LS 9010” FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 25

ELMIRA NORTH - SITE PLAN
WITH ADJUSTMENT
2525 N. ELMIRA STREET AURORA, CO 80010

ISSUANCES

ISSUE DATE 11-09-2022

GRADING PLAN



mbrooks
Line

mbrooks
Callout
this needs to be filled in for this existing Water easement

mbrooks
Callout
change this name of the easement to be Water easement

mbrooks
Line

mbrooks
Line

mbrooks
Polygonal Line

mbrooks
Callout
add and label the 10' Utility easement per subdivision plat

mbrooks
Callout
add and label the 10' Utility easement per subdivision plat

mbrooks
Text Box
add Lot, Block and Subdivision name

ktanabe
Callout
Add that no TCO/CO will be issued until the public improvements on Elmira Street are replaced and accepted. Also refer to the previously approved civil plans that show the design (EDN 218067)

jesse
Text Box
ADDED

jesse
Text Box
IT IS NOT RECORDED YET AS IT IS PART OF THE PLAT

jesse
Text Box
NAME WAS UTILITY EASEMENT TO MATCH THE PLAT, BUT IT HAS BEEN CHANGED ON THIS SHEET TO SAY "WATER EASEMENT"

jesse
Text Box
ADDED


/\

A

PROPOSED STORM FES
APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)

PROPOSED STORM SEWER
(APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)

<
)

3 sﬁ\%q )

po o

S00° 21" 20.91°E

PROPOSED STORM INLET N89" 32" 01.50"E

(APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067) 134 84 13.55'
U2
30.0" DRAINAGE EASEMENT .
(REC. NO. 2018000018768) - =
l % o= PROPOSED SANITARY MANHOLE
—— — ﬂ o) (APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN == <
—_ )
) PROPOSED 4" SANITARY SERVICE
L=61.082, R=35.00—"] (APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
FIRE RISER ROOM
PROPOSED PHASE || ﬂ PROPOSED PRIVATE 6" FIRE SERVICE  (DIP)
30.0" DRAINAGE EASEMENT | by g ”
(REC. NO. 2018000018768) DEVELOPMENT ™ 95 PROPOSED 8” X 6” TEE WITH A 6” GATE VALVE
// P4
(12,782 SF) ,
5.0+
S
o
EXITING FENCE ol
T PROPOSED 1.5”
DOMESTIC SERVICE
PROPOSED 1.5” WATER METER PER CITY
OF AURORA STANDARD DETAIL 205-1
PROPOSED GAS SERVICE AND METER
(BY OTHERS)
SIDEWALK EASEMENT PROPOSED 8 SANITARY MAIN
REC. NO 2018000018768 (APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
PROPOSED 8" WATER MAIN
(APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS LINE EXISTING UNDERGROUND __~"" 3.0 =~ — PROPOSED GAS MAIN EXTENSION
ELECTRIC LINE e —
. . . \ : . : . . e , ] (BY OTHERS)
~L__ S00" 21" 20.91"E
207.60°
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE \
EDGE OF ASPHALT
UNKNOWN UTILITY PROPOSED 8" SANITARY MAIN
(APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
EXISTING GAS MAIN
EXISTING PHASE 1 o PROPOSED 8" WATER MAIN
DEVELOPMENT = w7 (APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
o _PROPOSED 6" x 8" REDUCER WITH
NOO" 217 21.50°W 218067 | ?APIE’;QI)E/E\[/)ALF\’/LEANS' REV. 218067)
NOT A PART OF B EXISTING 6" WATER MAIN
- |
THIS APPLICATION- [ ,,
EXISTING 8” SANITARY MAIN
o
|
!
EXISTING ~7,084 SF BUILDING \J
@ 35.5'
A _: (FL-FL)
| 60.0’
I_ 1
I E i ety ) g

EXISTING FIBER OPTICS—/

K.

FIRE FLOW DATA

TOTAL FIRE FLOW REQUIRED FOR THIS SITE IS 1,500 GPM MINIMUM @ 20 PSI
RESIDUAL PRESSURE. THIS FIRE FLOW MUST BE PROVIDED FROM A MINIMUM
OF ONE (1) FIRE HYDRANT. EACH HYDRANT SHALL SUPPLY A MINIMUM OF
1,500 GPM @ 20 PSI RESIDUAL PRESSURE AT THE HYDRANT OUTLET TO BE

ACCEPTABLE.

CODE USED FOR ANALYSIS: 2018 IFC
OCCUPANCY GROUP(S): B, S-1, R-2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE(S): V-B

FIRE FLOW CALCULATION AREA: 12,267 SF

THE BUILDING IS FULLY PROTECTED WITH AN NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM.

PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT
(APPROVED: REV. 218067)

2 STH AV]E PROPOSED 8" X 8" X 6" WET TAP PROPOSED 8” X 6” WET TAP

WITH 6" GATE VALVE WITH 6” GATE VALVE
(60" ROW) (APPROVED: REV. 218067) (APPROVED: REV. 218067)

134.84'

(9]
e u
S89° 31" 44.50"W /
EXISTING WATER 8" MAIN

EXISTING 18" SANITARY MAIN/

N
0 20 40
e
1 ” — 20’
LEGEND

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
EXISTING LOT LINE

PROPOSED RIGHT—OF—-WAY
EXISTING RIGHT—-OF—WAY

PROPOSED EASEMENT
EXISTING EASEMENT
— PROPOSED SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED CURB & GUTTER

EXISTING CURB & GUTTER

# EMERGENCY OVERFLOW DIRECTION

I W W I I B B PROPOSED STORM SEWER

EXISTING STORM SEWER

ut PROPOSED UTILITY (TYP)

util EXISTING UTILITY (TYP)

ST PROPOSED STORM <18”
EXISTING STORM <18”

SS PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER

PROPOSED SANITARY MAIN (APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

W PROPOSED WATER LINE
PROPOSED WATER MAIN (APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)
EXISTING WATER LINE

PROPOSED EXISTING

STORM MANHOLE

DOMESTIC WATER

L 1 FIRE HYDRANT
e FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION WITH APPROVED KNOX HARDWARE
) WATER METER IN MANHOLE
M WATER METER IN VAULT
. CORP STOP
0 CURB STOP
TAP SLEEVE VALVE
= OPEN GATE VALVE

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL UTILITIES SHALL SAWCUT AND REPLACED BACK CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND ASPHALT IN
THE SAME EXISTING ELEVATIONS.

2. EXISTING ASPHALT NORTH OF THE ENTRANCE TO THE PROJECT SHALL BE REPLACED AND
POURED TO CODE.

STORM OWNERSHIP NOTE

ON SITE STORM LINES WILL BE OWNED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, AND WILL BE THE
MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER. SEE UTILITY PLAN.

BENCHMARK

NGS CONTROL MONUMENT J 392 — NGS STEEL ROD. STAMPED "J 392 1983" LOCATED 146 EAST
OF THE INTERSECTION OF EAST 25TH AVENUE AND AKRON STREET ELEVATION: 5313.25 FEET

(1988 DATUM)

BASIS OF BEARINGS

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 25, BLOCK 7, NEW ENGLAND HEIGHTS (PLAT

BOOK 3 AT PAGE 33) HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF S89°31°'45"W BOUNDED BY A NO. 5
REBAR FOUND AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 25 AND A NO. 5 REBAR WITH YELLOW

PLASTIC CAPS STAPMPED “LS 9010" FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 25

ELMIRA NORTH - SITE PLAN
WITH ADJUSTMENT
2525 N. ELMIRA STREET AURORA, CO 80010

ISSUANCES

ISSUE DATE 11-09-2022

UTILITY PLAN

4




PROPOSED STORM SEWER
(APPROVED PLANS: REV. 218067)

PHASE ONE LANDSCAPE (APPROVED

(5) DKE

@1\@“ PLANS: REV. 218067)

EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN

- / PROPERTY LINE,TYP.

y

30'-0" DRAINAGE EASEMENT

METAL BED EDGER
‘%@”@Mﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁf//r
= (5) BM (5) DKE

(3) POT
| (10) ROB

PHASE ONE LANDSCAPE (APPROVED /

PLANS: REV. 218067)

(5) DKE
(3) POT

(3) POT
(3) DKE

EXISTING 30-0"
10-0" UTILITY DRAINAGE
EASEMENT EASEMENT

le 3 v
A 2 7

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN ///
EXISTING SHED TO REMAIN

(3) POT (5) ROB

EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

PROPOSED (3) SAR
BUILDING (5) POT
FDC AND KNOX —\( ' \
BOX LOCATION : SIGHT TRIANGLES PER COA TE-13
(4) SAR T

(10) ROB EXISTING SOD TO REMAIN

P R
(4) MPD : : i (12 FLB

9!_0"!

N

PROPOSED
MONUMENT SIGN

13341S VHINTI HLHON

PHASE ONE LANDSCAPE (APPROVED
/ PLANS: REV. 218067)

EXISTING
BUILDING AT 2503
ELMIRA STREET
(~)7,084 SF

E 25TH AVENUE

LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE
DECIDUOUS TREES CODE |QTY |COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE NOTES
a\’
,»} ' UP 2 PROSPECTOR ELM ULMUS WILSONIANA 'PROSPECTOR' 2'CAL |B&B
oY
”a! N
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS |CODE  |QTY |COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE NOTES
@ DKE 18 KELSEY DOGWOOD CORNUS SERICEA “KELSEYI® 5 GAL
@ GL 15 BROOM GENISTA LYDIA 5 GAL
{:} POT 20 SUTTER'S GOLD POTENTILLA POTENTILLA FRUTICOSA ‘SUTTERS GOLD® |5 GAL
@ ROB 37 BLUSHING KNOCKOUT ROSE ROSA X *RADYOD" 5 GAL
@ ROF 8 FLOWER CARPET WHITE ROSE ~ |ROSA X “FLOWER CARPET WHITE 5 GAL
@ SAR 7 RUSSIAN SAGE PEROVSKIA ATRIPLICIFOLIA 5 GAL
EVERGREEN SHRUBS |CODE |QTY |COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE NOTES
{:} BM 10 MENTOR BARBERRY BERBERIS X MENTORENSIS 5 GAL
{:} JBU 1 BUFFALO JUNIPER JUNIPERUS SABINA “BUFFALO" 5 GAL
{:} MPD 4 DWARF MUGO PINE PINUS MUGO *PUMILIO® 5 GAL
GRASSES CODE |QTY |COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME SIZE NOTES
%} BAG 6 BLUE AVENA GRASS HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS 2 GAL
3 :i: FEB 49 BOULDER BLUE FESCUE FESTUCA GLAUCA *BOULDER BLUE® 1 GAL
BUILDING PERIMETER LANDSCAPE TABLE
SHRUBS PROVIDED
TREE EQUIVALENT REQUIRED (1 TREE (10 SHRUBS PER
ELEVATION (DIRECTION FACING) ELEVATION LENGTH EQUIVALENT PER 40LF) TREE PROVIDED |TREE EQUIVALENT)
NORTH 84LF 2 0 26
EAST 68 LF 2 0 20
WEST 68 LF 2 0 29
NOTES:

1.

2.

©®

ALL UTILITY EASEMENT SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH FOR

MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT ENTRY

THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND
REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR LANDSCAPE PLAN ON
FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED AS DELINEATED ON THE PLAN, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE

OF CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS AND PLANT MATERIAL, EXCEPT FOR NON-IRRIGATED NATIVE, RESTORATIVE, AND DRYLAND GRASS

AREAS MUST BE WATERED BY AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM. IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN, INSTALLATION,

OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN THE CITY OF AURORA IRRIGATION ORDINANCE.
ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPING WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLE SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH COA ROADWAY SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 4.04.2.10

(3) FREESTANDING POLE LIGHTS TO BE PROVIDED. REFERENCE SHEET 10 "LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC SCHEDULES" LINE ITEM TWO

FOR SPECIFICATION

SURFACE MATERIALS OF WALK TO MATCH EXISTING TREATMENT IN PHASE ONE AND EXISTING PAVEMENT ALONG NORTH

ELMIRA

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STANDARD COMMERCIAL-STEEL EDGING, HOT-ROLLED STEEL TO ASTM A366 WHERE INDICATED ON

PLANS

ALL SHRUB BEDS TO RECEIVE 3 INCHES OF ORGANIC MULCH TO MATCH EXISTING IN USED IN PHASE ONE
LANDSCAPE MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PLACED OR KEPT NEAR FIRE HYDRANTS IN A MANNER THAT WOULD PREVENT SUCH
EQUIPMENT FROM BEING IMMEDIATELY DISCERNIBLE. A 5-FOOT CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AROUND THE

CIRCUMFERENCE OF FIRE HYDRANTS. LANDSCAPING MATERIAL SHOWN WITHIN THE SITE PLAN CANNOT ENCROACH INTO
ROADWAYS THAT ARE DEDICATED (OR DESIGNATED) AS FIRE LANE EASEMENTS (OR CORRIDORS)

SCALE:1"=20'

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION |||

0' 10’ 20'

40'

o
o O
-
G)F
-
=) 5 ¢
n 9D &)
- = :
S 38 2
S N S
mm 5900-0
= o< C
CoOMD
O gR%WE
n 2CQ 8
L CU,_“O'B-O
0 DO =
To =
NOQ®
ISSUANCES

Initial City Review
2nd City Review
3rd City Review

04/14/2022
09/06/2022
11/18/2022

ISSUE DATE November 18, 2022
SCALE 1" =20-0"

LANDSCAPE

PLAN

5

06/01/2022 7:31:20 PM
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<Z

L7

DO NOT CUT SINGLE LEADER.
PRUNE DAMAGED OR DEAD
WOOD AND CO-DOMINANT
LEADERS AT LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT'S DIRECTION ONLY.

12" NYLON TREE STRAP ON
GUY WIRE AND
AROUND TREE TRUNK.

14 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE,
DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED.

SET TREE PLUMB. STAKE W/ (2)
6' TIMBER POSTS (4' EXPOSED).
WIRE AND FASTENERS

PER SPEC. SET STAKES @
CONSISTENT HT, PARALLEL TO
SLOPE. IF NEXT TO STREET,
ALIGN POLES PARALLEL TO
CURB.

”Im/lmlmf( ‘ WI”IIMIIMIM/ i

2X ROOTBALL DIA.

NOTE: ANY BROKEN OR CRUMBLING ROOTBALL
WILL BE REJECTED. REMOVING THE WIRE BASKET
WILL NOT BE AN EXCUSE FOR DAMAGED ROOTBALLS.

GALVANIZED TURNBUCKLE
NO MULCH WITHIN 4"

_ RAD. AROUND TRUNK
SET ROOT COLLAR 3" HIGHER

/ THAN

SURROUNDING GRADE.

3'WOOD MULCH LAYER PER
SPECS, 4' DIA.UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

FORM SAUCER AROUND
EDGE OF TREE PIT.

SLOPE SIDES OF PIT AS
SHOWN. ROUGHEN
SIDES OF HOLE PRIOR TO
BACKFILLING.

BACKFILL HOLE W/ SOIL
AMENDMENT,
EXISTING SOIL. RE: SPECS.

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
CUT AND REMOVE WIRE

BASKET ENTIRELY.
PEEL BACK BURLAP 2/3 MIN.

Nid

A
Lo Com 57
=

PRUNE ALL DAMAGED OR DEAD WOOD
IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO PLANTING

SET SHRUB ROOT COLLAR 1" HIGHER
THAN SURROUNDING GRADE

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | ————— REMOVE ENTIRE POT, CONTAINER,
OR WIRE BASKET AND % BURLAP.
LOOSEN SIDES OF PLANT PIT AND

ROOT BALL. ANY BROKEN OR

) . l . o
<H ‘7‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ %MULCH,S" DEPTH, RE SPECS
7‘ _ PLANTERS MIX, A-1 ORGANICS
T OR EQUAL
\ = \ = —

2X ROOTBALL

\\

SET SHRUB ROOT COLLAR 1"
HIGHER THAN SURROUNDING
GRADE

WOOD MULCH PER SPECS

3' DEPTH

/
”Wmm—
“prid mwi %

—| ===
==
===
mmmmmmm‘
===

ﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁ RE: SPECS

===
= =] v_.. =T :#\WEEDBARRIERFABRIC

=== === = s e == = =] ==,

AMENDED PLANTING MIX

NOTE:ANY BROKEN OR CRUMBLING ROOTBALL
WILL BE REJECTED. REMOVING THE WIRE BASKET

WILL NOT BE AN EXCUSE FOR DAMAGED ROOTBALLS.

CRUMBLING ROOTBALL WILL BE
REJECTED

OR WIRE BASKET AND % BURLAP.
LOOSEN SIDES OF PLANT PIT AND
ROOT BALL. ANY BROKEN OR

CRUMBLING ROOTBALL WILL BE
REJECTED

REMOVE ENTIRE POT, CONTAINER,

t~—— SLOPE PER GRADING PLAN

777777
////@'& SHREDDED WOOD MULCH.

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SAMPLE
TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, RE:
SPECS FOR TYPE & COLOR

o
o o
—
GJ\_
ged =S5
-
o
SER Y
— O O
- 07T
o +— @©
U)L
O c8
) (7))
II u.ni,“sq—;
() ,_(Lojé
N D
< 0O

-
)
O
ke
NS
0 O
< C
D
(V)]
N
o P
o2
S &
AT

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

SHRUB PLANTING

3 SHRUB PLANTING ON A SLOPE IN WOOD MUL(13H

4 SHREDDED WOOD MULCH

3/16" — 1;_0” 6 1” — 1,_0” 6 ” 6 1 1/2)1 — 11_01
NOTES:
1. FOR CONSTRUCTED WALLS OVER 4' IN
HEIGHT, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERS WALL DETAILS FOR
REINFORCING AND FOOTING DESIGN.
=
METAL PANEL SIGNAGE
LIGHT BOX REVEAL
3' PRECAST CONCRETE o
CAP WITH STUCCO FINISH o
1" CAVITY DRAINAGE MAT \
BETWEEN LIMESTONE AND \ N ©
CONCRETE ﬁ ©
L } } o
I ] ’ -
16" 11/2" SCHEDULE 40 SS PIPE. & STEEL EDGER ALIGNS 5'90° BEND WHERE STEEL EDGER FINISHED GRADE |
. WITH CONC CORNER MEETS ADJACENT CONCRETE —
INVERTED "U" BIKE RACK _ | J REINFORCED CMU BLOCK .
/ \ SURFACE MOUNT TO CONC T (8'X8'X16") W/ (4) #6 VERTICALS /
BASE. CITY STD T | FULL HEIGHT. GROUT FILL ALL /
5 CCDDTL 16.2.15 300 3.0 . —_— . STL EDGER WITH CORES WITH 3000 PSI CONCRETE 5
- SS FLANGE PLATE MOUNTED : 2 . © ot ©)1/2'X 3'LONG 2 18" 90° BEND OVERLAP GROUT g
TO CONC SUBSLAB “ N 9 2 X3 LONG R EXP BOLTS (2)1/4' X 1 LONG
s CIP CONC PVMT 4 © € e EXP BOLTS I %TRFT@%HBE%LTS THRU-WALL FLASHING WITH
/£ [ I I 34— CONC SIDEWALK, o CONC SIDEWALK, OVERLS HEAD JOINT WEEPS @ 24" I
EREDR R H i " CURB, ORWALL " CURB ORWALL (2) PER OVERLAP 0.C
:m:m:mw:m:m A I I NOTE:
lem!m!ml:!: — COMPACTED SUBGRADE i' ‘D ‘, ALL EDGER TO BE PREDRILLED
IEIEIEIEIEIE FOR BOLTS AND PRE-BENT
FOR 90° BEND AT SHOP
SECTION PLAN
PLAN - EDGER TYING PLAN - EDGER ABUTTING FACE PLAN @ 90° CORNER
INTO CORNER/EDGE OF OF WALL / CURB / OR SIDEWALK 2-0"
SIDEWALK
3/8” = 1°-07 6 1.1/2" = 1°-0" 6 1/2” = 1°=07

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ISSUANCES

Initial City Review
2nd City Review
3rd City Review

04/14/2022
09/06/2022
11/18/2022

ISSUE DATE

SCALE NTS

DETAILS

November 18, 2022

LANDSCAPE

06/01/2022 7:31:20 PM
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ELMIRA NORTH - SITE PLAN WITH
ADJUSTMENT

Ol

4l

8' 16'

32
3/16" = 10"

BUILDING TOTAL = 9162 S.F.
TILE = 1811 S.F. (16.5%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 48 S.F. (1.3%)

CMU = 892 S.F. (10.2%)

BRICK = 689 S.F. (8%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 627 S.F. (22.6%)

STUCCO = 5095 S.F. (41.4%)

NORTH ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2353 S.F.
TILE = 24 S.F. (1%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 0 S.F. (0%)

CMU = 506 S.F. (21.5%)

BRICK = 106 S.F. (4.5%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 196 S.F. (8%)

STUCCO = 1521 S.F. (65%)

SOUTH ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2234 S.F.
TILE = 287 S.F. (12.9%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 0 S.F. (0%)

CMU = 220 S.F. (10%)

BRICK = 119 S.F. (5.4%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 148 S.F. (6.7%)

STUCCO = 1460 S.F. (65%)

EAST ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2403 S.F.
TILE = 464 S.F. (19%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 0 S.F. (0%)

CMU = 166 S.F. (7%)

BRICK = 464 S.F. (19%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 118 S.F. (5%)

STUCCO = 1191 S.F. (50%)

WEST ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2172 S.F.
TILE = 1036 S.F. (47.7%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 48 S.F. (2.2%)
CMU = 0 S.F. (0%)

BRICK = 0 S.F. (0%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 165 S.F. (7.6%)

STUCCO =923 S.F. (42.5%)

MATERIAL PERCENTAGES

3/4"

FUTURE PERGOLA STOREFRONT @ 3-LAYER STUCCO GLASS RAILING W/
STAIR MID-LANDING, PARTIAL OPAQUE
CANTILEVERED STUCCO RAIL
CEMENTITIOUS
WOOD LAP SIDING FLASHING BELLY BAND STOREFRONT STONE LOOKING STONE LOOKING TILE GLAZED SLIDING BELLY BAND METAL COLUMN
N\ TILE, LARGE FORMAT ON OPPOSITE END DOOR
/
3-LAYER STUCCO
B B ‘ B o ROOF LVL
137'- 0"
/
GLAZED SLIDING
DOOR
o — CEMENTITIOUS
K WOOD LAP SIDING
GLASS RAILING =
o7 L — METAL TRELLIS
BELLY BAND FLOOR PLAN -
B B N LEVEL 3
125' - 6"
3-LAYER STUCCO
W/ V-GROOVE — METAL COLUMN
EXPANSION JOINT
— GLAZED SLIDING DOOR
STOREFRONT W/
SHADOW BOX ©]2
&S
- ™ — GLAZED RAILING
BELLYBAND FLOOR PLAN -
B B N LEVEL 2
METAL SUNSHADE “ 113'-0"
| T———— 3-LAYER STUCCO
SHADOW BOX 5 — GARAGE CANOPY BEYOND
AROUND .
STOREFRONT -
HIGH WINDOWS
FLOOR PLAN -
/ LEVEL 1
{/ 100' - O"
BRICK CMU BASE VERTICAL BAND OVERHEAD DOOR CMU VERTICAL BAND 3-LAYER STUCCO ACCENT BAND
NORTH ELEVATION PLANTER
3/16" = 1'-0"
FUTURE PERGOLA
STONE LOOK TILE, CEMENTITIOUS FLASHING PLANTING BED 3-LAYER STUCCO BELLY BAND STONE LOOK TILE,
LARGE FORMAT WOOD LAP SIDING LARGE FORMAT
S~ METAL OR
\\ 7 CEMENTITIOUS
METAL OR WOOD TRELLIS
CEMENTITIOUS \
WOOD TRELLIS ——|
- B _ B NG ROOF LVL
137'- 0"
) STOREFRONT @
STAIR MID-LANDING,
METAL SUNSHADE . CANTILEVERED
ON COLUMN —— K
GLAZED RAILING —— | BELLLY BAND/FLASHING
FLOOR PLAN -
- B - — — — — — — — — — — - L | B B LEVEL 3
/I 125| _ 6"
3-LAYER STUCCO W/
FLASHING V-GROOVE
- EXPANSION JOINT
"
=)
N 1
A
[ap]
STOREFRONT W/
METAL SUNSHADE —— SHADOW BOX
ST FLOOR PLAN -
- B » - B B LEVEL 2
< 113'-0"
SHADOW BOX AROUND =
STOREFRONT ——
BELLY BAND
o
el
X
FLOOR PLAN -
- B N LEVEL 1
\ 100" - O"
STOREFRONT CEMENTITIOUS PROPOSED BUILDING STOREFRONT ENTRY W/ KNOX BOX METAL SUNSHADE: STOREFRONT W/ BRICK CMU BASE
AT CORNER WOOD LAP SIDING SIGNAGE LOCATION TRANSOM WINDOW ABOVE SIMILAR TO PHASE 1 SHADOW BOX
STRUCTURE
EAST ELEVATION Q
3/16" = 1'-0"

1

N.T.S.

11/2" 3"

6"

EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND

Modular 4 x 2% x 8

Super Emperor 4 x 8 x 16

METAL / CEMENTITIOUS WOOD

APPLICATION: HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING,
VERTICAL SIDING, TRELLIS

STOME LOOKING TILE

APPLICATION: ARCHITECTURAL ACCENT
DIVIDER, RESIDENTIAL
ENTRY/GARAGE

BRICK

APPLICATION: OFFICE SIDING ABOVE
CMU AT STREET LEVEL

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

APPLICATION: OFFICE SIDING AS BASE,
ALSO AROUND THE OFFICE
GARAGE DOOR AND GUILLOTINE DOOR

3-LAYER STUCCO (GRAY)

APPLICATION: OFFICE UPPER LEVEL
SIDING AND NON-PRIMARY
RESIDENTIAL SIDING AT STREET LEVEL,
V-GROOVE

EXPANSION JOINT

3-LAYER STUCCO (WHITE)

APPLICATION: RESIDENTIAL SIDING AT
2ND AND 3RD LEVELS

METAL SUNSHADE

APPLICATION: OFFICE STOREFRONT

METAL SUNSHADE

APPLICATION: HEADRESIDENTIAL DECK
AT 3RD LEVEL (LARGE SCALE)

GLASS RAILING

APPLICATION: FRAMELESS AT
RESIDENTIAL DECK ON 2ND AND 3RD
LEVELS
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SOTNE LOOKING TILE,

METAL

ELMIRA NORTH - SITE PLAN WITH
ADJUSTMENT

METAL CANOPY W/
CEMENTITIOUS WOOD SOFFIT

FUTURE PERGOLA STONE LOOKING TILE

ON THE OTHER END

STONE LOOKING TILE,

SPIRAL STAIRCASE

LARGE FORMAT ———___ 3-LAYER STUCCO BELLY BAND METAL SUNSHADE FLASHING CEMENTITIOUS

SUNSHADE

METAL COLUMN

STUCCO RAILING

BELLY BAND

METAL SUNSHADE

OOF LVL G
_ — N 7

) E 137" - 0"

GLASS RAILING W/
PLANTER BED IN FRONT

/ / WOOD LAP SIDING

\11"6"

STOREFRONT

FLASHING

FLOOR PLAN -
LEVEL 3

METAL TRELLIS

METAL COLUMN

3-LAYER STUCCO

125'- 6"

CEMENTITIOUS WOOD LAP SIDING

SHADOW BOX FOR STOREFRONT

)

12'

~
™

LARGE FORMAT

STOREFRONT AT CORNER

FLOOR PLAN -
LEVEL 2

GARAGE CANOPY

METAL TRELLIS
BEYOND —

113"-0"
METAL SUNSHADE

SHADOW BOX FOR STOREFRONT

13'

ACCENT FLASHING

Y F|IFDC WITH APPROVED
KNOX HARDWARE

NN oo

o 4 8 16' 32
3/16" = 10"
0 34" 11/2" 3" 6"
EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND

BUILDING TOTAL = 9162 S.F.

TILE = 1811 S.F. (16.5%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 48 S.F. (1.3%)

CMU = 892 S.F. (10.2%)

BRICK = 689 S.F. (8%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 627 S.F. (22.6%)

STUCCO = 5095 S.F. (41.4%)

NORTH ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2353 S.F.
TILE = 24 S.F. (1%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 0 S.F. (0%)

CMU = 506 S.F. (21.5%)

BRICK = 106 S.F. (4.5%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 196 S.F. (8%)

STUCCO = 1521 S.F. (65%)

SOUTH ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2234 S.F.
TILE = 287 S.F. (12.9%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 0 S.F. (0%)

CMU = 220 S.F. (10%)

BRICK = 119 S.F. (5.4%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 148 S.F. (6.7%)

STUCCO = 1460 S.F. (65%)

EAST ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2403 S.F.
TILE = 464 S.F. (19%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 0 S.F. (0%)

CMU = 166 S.F. (7%)

BRICK = 464 S.F. (19%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 118 S.F. (5%)

STUCCO = 1191 S.F. (50%)

WEST ELEVATION: TOTAL = 2172 S.F.
TILE = 1036 S.F. (47.7%)

VERTICAL SIDING = 48 S.F. (2.2%)
CMU = 0 S.F. (0%)

BRICK = 0 S.F. (0%)

HORIZONTAL SIDING = 165 S.F. (7.6%)

STUCCO =923 S.F. (42.5%)

MATERIAL PERCENTAGES

SECTIONAL OVERHEAD HOLLOW 3-LAYER STUCCO SECTIONAL OVERHEAD VERTICAL BRICK STOREFRONT CMU VERTICAL
GARAGE DOOR CEMENTITIOUS WOOD METAL DOOR W/ V-GROOVE GARAGE DOOR ACCENT BAND ACCENT BAND
VERTICAL SIDING EXPANSION JOINT
2 SOUTH ELEVATION
3/16" = 1'-0"
FUTURE PERGOLA CEMENTITIOUS
WOOD LAP SIDING
STORE LOOKING TILE, LARGE FORMAT FLASHING 3-LAYER STUCCO SPIRAL STAIRS METAL COLUMN METAL OR CEMENTITIOUS
\ / WOOD TRELLIS
[ /
/ STONE LOOKING TILE,
LARGE FORMAT
BELLY BAND /
- - - - . ROOFLVL
\ 137' - 0"
STOREFRONT @ — STUCCO RAILING
STAIR MID-LANDING,
CANTILEVERED \ s
GLASS RAILING W/ -
PARTIAL OPAQUE 1 METAL OR CEMENTITIOUS
STUCCO RAIL i WOOD TRELLIS
xﬁ // FLOOR PLAN -
o o - - - - - T - - o B LEVEL 3
125' - 6"
3-LAYER STUCCO
BELLY BAND
METAL COLUMN
METAL COLUMN
CEMENTITIOUS P <y
WOOD LAP SIDING NS
~
[ap]
METAL OR CEMENTITIOUS
SLIDING DOOR / WOOD TRELLIS
|
GLAZED RAILING FLOOR PLAN -
o o - T = = = = B 1 1 1 1 - - - - | B - o B LEVEL 2
113'-0"
3-LAYER STUCCO
GARAGE CANOPY
o
o
CEMENTITIOUS WOOD
3-LAYER STUCCO VERTICAL SIDING
/ vy /I v v FLOOR PLAN -
B B \ N LEVEL 1
\ \ 100' - 0"
ACCENT BAND HIGH WINDOW PLANTER VERTICAL METAL TRELLIS CEMENTITIOUS STONE LOOKING TILE, RESIDENTIAL ENTRY
BAND WOOD LAP SIDING LARGE FORMAT
1 WEST ELEVATION Q
3/16" = 1'-0"

N.T.S.

Modular 4 x 2% x 8

Super Emperor 4 x 8 x 16

METAL / CEMENTITIOUS WOOD

APPLICATION: HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING,
VERTICAL SIDING, TRELLIS

STOME LOOKING TILE

APPLICATION: ARCHITECTURAL ACCENT
DIVIDER, RESIDENTIAL
ENTRY/GARAGE

BRICK

APPLICATION: OFFICE SIDING ABOVE
CMU AT STREET LEVEL

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

APPLICATION: OFFICE SIDING AS BASE,
ALSO AROUND THE OFFICE
GARAGE DOOR AND GUILLOTINE DOOR

3-LAYER STUCCO (GRAY)

APPLICATION: OFFICE UPPER LEVEL
SIDING AND NON-PRIMARY
RESIDENTIAL SIDING AT STREET LEVEL,
V-GROOVE

EXPANSION JOINT

3-LAYER STUCCO (WHITE)

APPLICATION: RESIDENTIAL SIDING AT
2ND AND 3RD LEVELS

METAL SUNSHADE

APPLICATION: OFFICE STOREFRONT

METAL SUNSHADE

APPLICATION: HEADRESIDENTIAL DECK
AT 3RD LEVEL (LARGE SCALE)

GLASS RAILING

APPLICATION: FRAMELESS AT
RESIDENTIAL DECK ON 2ND AND 3RD
LEVELS
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1| LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC PLAN - LEVEL 1
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Statistics
Description Symbol | Avg Max Min | Max/Min | Avg/Min
LEVEL 1 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - 0'-0" AFF X 11fc | 14fc 1.0fc 1.4:1 1.1:1
LEVEL 1 OVERALL SITE - 0'-0" AFF X 04fc 74fc |0.0fc N/A N/A
LEVEL 1 PROPERTY LINE - 0'-0" AFF K 04fc 14fc |0.0fc N/A N/A
LEVEL 2 - 0'-0" AFF X 19fc  28fc [0.2fc | 14.0:1 9.5:1
LEVEL 3 - 0'-0" AFF X 82fc [16.4fc 0.8fc | 20.5:1 10.3:1
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7| LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC PLAN - LEVEL 2

SITE PHOTOMETRIC GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING CIRCUITS SHALL UTILIZE A MINIMUM WIRE SIZE OF #8AWG COPPER, UON.

B. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE FULL CUT OFF WITH SHIELDING TO PREVENT GLARE AND LIGHT TRESPASS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. THE PHOTOMETRIC GRID IS NO GREATER THAN TEN (10) FEET BY TEN (10) FEET AND PROVIDES LIGHTING LEVELS DIRECTLY UNDER THE
FIXTURES.

D. ALL SITE LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED VIA PHOTOCELL TIMECLOCK.

E. ILLUMINANCE VALUES SHOWN ARE AT 0'-0" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE (AFG) AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED INITIAL USIING A LIGHT LOSS
FACTOR OF 1.0.

F. ILLUMINANCE VALUES SHOWN HERE REPRESENT LIGHTING FROM LUMINAIRES SHOWN EXPLICITLY ON THIS DRAWING.

G. | ALL PARKING LOT LIGHT FIXTURE POLES DO NOT EXCEED 25'-0" OVERALL FIXTURE HEIGHT TO TOP OF FIXTURE HEAD, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

H. LIGHT LEVEL CONTRIBUTIONS FROM ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE HAVE NOT BEEN INCLUDED IN PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATIONS. ALL ILLUMINATED
SIGNAGE TO BE CONTROLLED VIA TIMECLOCK SUCH THAT THEY TURN ON 30 MINUTES BEFORE SUNSET AND ARE NOT ILLUMINATED AFTER
10PM.

I ILLUMINATION WITHIN THE SITE MUST COMPY WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENT FROM SECTION 1006 - MEANS
OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION. ILLUMINATION REQUIRED: THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT
ALL TIMES THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. THE ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE FLOOR LEVEL,
AND CONTINUING TO THE "PUBLIC WAY".

KEYNOTE LEGEND

KEY VALUE KEYNOTE TEXT

1 LIGHT LEVEL CONTRIBUTIONS FROM VERTICALLY-MOUNTED W3 FIXTURES HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATION. W3
LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE CONSIDERED DECORATIVE LIGHTING AND THEREFORE IS NOT TECHNICALLY CONSIDERED FULL-CUTOFF.
HOWEVER, FIXTURE CONTROLS WILL BE PROGRAMMED VIA TIMECLOCK SUCH THAT FIXTURES TURN ON 30 MINUTES PRIOR TO SUNSET
AND IS NOT ILLUMINATED AFTER 10 PM TO REDUCE LIGHTING AND VISUAL DISCOMFORT FOR NEARBY ONLOOKERS AFTER DARK.

2 LIGHT FIXTURE IN THIS LOCATION IS A PROPOSED STREET LIGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH STREET LIGHTING STANDARDS. STREET LIGHT
LOCATIONS ARE CONCEPTUAL FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN. FINAL STREET LIGHT LOCATIONS WILL BE
DETERMINED BY PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS SUBMITTED WITH THE STREET LIGHTING PLAN IN CIVIL SUBMITTAL.

3 REGION DENOTED BY DASHED LINE IS ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE.
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SITE SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

THE FOLLOWING CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS ARE UTILIZED IN THIS PLAN. REFER TO PLAN
AND/OR ZONE/RELAY SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFIC ASSOCIATED SEQUENCE.

D

LIGHTING FIXTURES

A1 LUMINAIRE TYPE, REFERENCING LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE,
a TYPICAL ALL FIXTURES. SUBSCRIPT, IF SHOWN,
REFERENCES WALL SWITCH OR RELAY/ZONE CONTROL

Q — WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE

O U RECESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRE

@ SURFACE CEILING LUMINAIRE
\V4 MONOPOINT LUMINAIRE
© D] HATCH INDICATES EMERGENCY LUMINAIRE
= STEP LIGHT TYPE LUMINAIRE
R < O IN-GRADE UPLIGHT
gﬁ% AN
N BOLLARD LUMINAIRE
@ PEDESTRIAN POLE OR POST TOP LUMINAIRE

@; EXTERIOR AREA LIGHT

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
BOF BOTTOM OF FIXTURE
LG CEILING
DWG(S) DRAWING(S)
(E) EXISTING TO REMAIN
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
(ER) EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED
- EM EMERGENCY
S LTG LIGHTING
OFH OVERALL FIXTURE HEIGHT
p POLE
RFD RECESSED FIXTURE DEPTH
®) EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
(RL) RELOCATED LOCATION
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VOLT(S)
W WATT(S) OR WIRE
<o DETAIL NOTE
@ LIGHTING CONTROLS SEQUENCE OF OPERATION

L

N !

4| FULL HEIGHT POLE DETAIL
9| NOT TO SCALE o
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Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions

1900 Wazee Street #205 \ Denver, CO 80202 | 303.296.3034
aedesign-inc.com Project #: 5473.00
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Copyright: This document is an instrument of services, and as
such remains the property of the Architect. Permission for use
of this document is limited and can be extended only by
agreement with Factor Design Build.

The Architect denies any responsibility arising from any
unauthorized use of these drawings and notes. All
authorizations must be in writing.
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TYPE D3

TYPE L2

TYPE EP1

Y. TECH LIGHTING

ELEMENT™ 2" LED

ADJUSTABLE DOWNLIGHT & WALL WASH

The ELEME

80 CRI

2700K
I000K
3500K

SPECIFICATIONS

o

LUMEN MULTIPLIER (CRI/CCT)

90 CRI

cCcT MULTIPLIER MULTIPLIER

STATIC WHITE WARM DM TUMABLE WHITE
HIGH OUTPUT HIGH QUTPUT
HIGH OUTPUT LOW OUTPUT LOW OUTPUT
({5000K) [4000K)

DELIVERED LUMENS
WATTS

EFFICACY

CRI

CBCP

ccT

COLOR CONSISTENCY

VOLTAGE

DIMMING'

POWER SUPPLY

OPTICS

ADJUSTABILITY

CEILING APPEARANCE

CEILING MOUNT
CEILING THICKNESS

HOUSING MOUNT
CEILING THICKNESS

CEILING APERTURE

HOUSING

CONSTRUCTION
FINISH

GENERAL LISTINGS
CALIFORMIA TITLE 24
L70

WARRANTY

Drdaring grids avallabie on page 2

CHROMAFLEX WRGBW

CHROMAFLEX is a series of specification grade RGB linear LED. It offers tight LED spacing across multiple coler options
and CRI of 90 or greater. This product can be controlled by DMX.

SERIES WATTAGE

CHROMAFLEX 75=7.5 W/FT. (WRGEW only]

COLOR
AMRCBAM=RCB+Amber+Amber
2IRCEB22=AGE+2200K+2200K whites
ZTRGBZ7=RCB+Z700K+Z700K whites
30RCBIC-RGB+3000K+3000K whites
AORCE4O=RCE+E000K ~4000K whites

BORGBE0-AGE+S000KE000K whites
Z7RGBE0=-RCB+2700K+6000K whites

ELECTRICAL
Input Voltage 24VDC
Dimming Options DMX
Power Consumption 7.5 W/
Wire Size 20AWG
Regulatory UL Listed file E468751

Max Run Length per feed

CHROMAFLEX ;FS 12° = [96W)

PHYSICAL

O_p_grat_ing Te mperature
Environment
Max Reel Length 164"

-20" Ci 40° F}to +50" C§+'|22 FJ )
IP20 Indoor & IPE7C Outdoor

DRAWINGS

WRBGW - 68 WIRE

||||||

uuuuuuuu

20=1P20 Indoor
E7C=IPET Clear
outdoor

IP RATING | VOLTAGE

24=24VDC

LENGTH

5M=196 inches (5 mater| Resl
XX= Custom Length {inches)

LUMEN OUTPUT

CHROMAFLEX-75

All LEDs illuminated
Only white LEDs illuminated

7.5W/ftXa5lum/W=638 lum/ft
TSW/RXESlum/W=250 lum/ft

output +/-10%

PERFORMANCE
CRI 90+
Binning Tolerance _+/100K
Warranty 5 years
WIRING
WRCBW 6 Wire - W, R, G, B. W + commaon

www. paradigmied.com
303.399.0386 | sales@paradigmled com

in an effort to continually improve our products. we reserve the
right to change them without prior notice

Rey TETND

Project
Type

Specifications ==

EPA:
Length:
Width:
Height,:
Height,:

Weight
(max):

d'series

0.95 ft*

D-Series Size 0 [=
LED Area Luminaire rm

m@razs [

Introduction

The modern styling of the D-Series is striking
yet unobtrusive - making a bold, progressive
staternent even as it blends seamlessly with

its environment. The D-Series distills the benefits
of the latest in LED technology into a high
performance, high efficacy, long-life luminaire.
The outstanding photometric perfarmance
results in sites with excellent uniformity, greater
pole spacing and lower power density. It is ideal
S H for replacing up to 400W metal halide with typical

energy savings of 70% and expected service life
of over 100,000 hours.

EXAMPLE: DSX0 LED P6 40K T3M MVOLT SPA NLTAIRZ PIRHN DDBXD

DSKOLED

15 e

TN Typellmedium
B 135 Typelilshon
M M

Shipped installed FIR:

Type ll medium

T {Aunmmative] T8 Type¥ Shipped included
T5M  Type' SPA %
TaW RPA
ELL WeA
L0 et SPUMER
Rotated optics M e diym RECO  Right comer cutnff e RPUMBA
mo: P2 TFIM  Forw wedium 347 Sh.lpp!rlsenamt!lj
o pav TSVS  TypeVveryshort 480° KMASDDBXD U M it

DOBXD  Dar

NLTAIRZ  nlight AIR generation 7 enabled ™ DBLD  Black
PIRHK PR DNAXD  Watueal s
PER HEMA oedered separate) PIRTFCIV DWHXD  Whit
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TYPE L3

TYPE M1

TYPE W1/W2

TYPE DESCRIPTION MFR. CATALOG NUMBER | VOLTAGE LAMP / CCT / CRI LUMEN | DIMMING / | LOCATION | BOF/RFD
WA'ITAGE OUTPUT | MIN LEVEL /OFH
D3 |EXTERIOR WET RATED 2" | TECH E2R-F-LO-9WD-40-A-I; 120V | LED / 1800K-3000K / 90+ CRI 12VA  [930 LM 0-10V-1% | RECESSED |RFDO0-51/4"
ROUND DOWNLIGHT LIGHTING |E2R-F-B-L-W CEILING
EP1 |EXTERIOR LED AREA POLE |LITHONIA |DSXO-P1-30K-TAM-MVOLT-RPA- | 120V LED / 3000K / 80+ CRI 38VA 4300 LM 0-10V - 10% | POLE MOUNT | OFH 20-0"
LIGHT, SINGLE HEAD TYPE DBLXD
\Y
EP2 |EXTERIOR LED AREA POLE |LITHONIA |DSXO-P2-30K-TAM-MVOLT-RPA- | 120V LED / 3000K / 80+ CRI 49VA  [5400 LM 0-10V - 10% | POLE MOUNT | OFH 20-0"
LIGHT, SINGLE HEAD TYPE DBLXD
IV, HIGHER OUTPUT
12-2-9" |2'-9" EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 22 VA  |638 LM/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-2.75FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
12-6 |6 EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 48 VA |638 LW/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-6FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
129 |9 EXTERIOR RECESSED  |PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ |  72VA  |638 LM/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24--9FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
12-10° |10' EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 80VA  |638 LM/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-10FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
L2-10-6" | 106" EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 84VA  |638 LM/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-10.5FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
12-13' |13 EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 104 VA  |638 LM/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-13FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
12-15-3"|15-3" EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 122 VA  |638 LM/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-15.25FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
12-19' [19' EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 152 VA  |638 LW/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-19FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
12-22' |22 EXTERIOR RECESSED | PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 176 VA |638 LW/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-22FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
12-22-9"|22'-9" EXTERIOR RECESSED |PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 182VA  |638 LW/FT | DMX-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LINEAR LED WRGBW LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-67C- CRI CEILING
24-22.75FT; CHANNEL: 3030-M
L3 |EXTERIOR FLEXIBLE LINEAR |PARADIGM | CHROMAFLEX-45-18WD40-67C-2| 24V LED / 1800K-4000K / 80+ CRI | 250 VA  |383LM/FT | ELV-10% | RECESSED | RFDO-1"
LED HANDRAIL FIXTURE | LED 4-XXFT HANDRAIL
M1 | SURFACE MOUNT HEVILITE |HL-369-BK-8LED-FL-12-LA-4 12V LED / 3000K / 80+ CRI 8VA  [300LM ELV - 10% SURFACE | OFHO-7"
MONOPOINT RATED FOR STEEL
WET LOCATION CANOPY
SL-1 |CITY OF AURORA COOPER | GALN-SA1C-730-U-T3 120V LED / 3000K / 70+ CRI 57VA 6425 LM 0-10V - 10% | POLE MOUNT | OFH 20-0"
PRE-APPROVED PUBLIC
STREET LIGHT POLE
W1 |EXTERIOR DECORATIVE  |HEVILITE |HL-340-BK-8LED-FL-12-LA-4 120V | LED / 1800K-3000K / 80+ CRI 8VA  [565LM ELV - 10% SURFACE | BOF 8-3"
WALL SCONCE WALL
W2 |EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE  |HEVILITE |HL-340-BK-8LED-FL-12-LA-4 120V LED / 3000K / 80+ CRI 8VA  |565LM ELV - 10% SURFACE | BOF 8-3"
WALL
W3 |EXTERIOR WRGBW LINEAR |PARADIGM | TAPE: 24V LED / 1800K-4000K RGB / 80+ | 100 VA  |638 LM/FT | DMX-10% | SURFACE | PER OWNER
SCONCE LED CHROMAFLEX-75-18RGB40-20-2 CRI WALL
4-XXFT; CHANNEL: 3535-S
CONTROL SENSOR | TIME DAYLIGHT TARGET
SEQUENCE ON OFF TYPE | OUT | DIMMING | HARVESTING | ILLUMINANCE (FC) NOTES
ET1 TIMECLOCK AUTOMATIC ON 30 MINUTES TIMECLOCK AUTOMATIC OFF 30 NONE N/A | SWITCHING NO -
PRIOR TO SUNSET MINUTES AFTER SUNRISE

TYPE SL-1

TYPE W3

CHROMAFLEX WARMDIM DMX

CHROMAFLEX is a series of specification grade multi-white linear LED. It offers tight LED spacing across multiple color

options and CRI of 90 or greater. This product utilizes a 3 wire scheme that can be controlled by DMX.

-+ + + + =
SERIES WATTAGE COLOR IP RATING | VOLTAGE LENGTH
CHROMAFLEX 20=2.0 W/FT. | 25WD6E0=2500-6000K warm dim 20=1P20 Indoar 24=24 VDC SM=19E inches {5 meter] Reel
45=4.5 WFT, B7C=IPET Claar ¥X= Customn Length {inches)
G060 W/FT. Outdoor
ELECTRICAL LUMEN OUTPUT
Input Voltage 249V0C CHROMAFLEX-20 2. 0W/FEXB5Ium/W=170 lum/ft
Dimming Options CHROMAFLEX-45 4 5W/ftX85lum/W=383 lum/ft
25WD60 DMX CHROMAFLEX-60 6.0W/FEXB5Ium,W=510 lumjft
Power Consumption 2.0-6.0 W/ft. output +/-10%
Wire Size 20AWG, Z Wire
Regulatory UL Listed file E468751
Max Run Length per feed PERFORMANCE
CHROMAFLEX 20 &8 = [96W)
CHROMAFLEX 45 1 = (SewW] CRI gﬂ*
CHROMAFLEN E0 6 = 06w 2 Binning Tolerance +-100K
\ﬁ'_arranty 5 years
PHYSICAL
: WIRING
Operating Temperature -20" cl- 40° Flto +50° CHZZ F)
Environment IP20 Indoor & IPE7 Outdoor 25WD60 3 Wire - W1, W2 + cormmon

Max Reel Length 164"

DIMENSIONS

25WDED WARMDIM
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SPECIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION:

Compact MR16 adjustable accent fixture with
integral angled glare shield, Suitable for
wet/damp/dry location instaliations.

MATERIAL:

Standard overall material is 6061 aluminum.
HL-369 - Machined Aluminum (Standard)
HL-369-2b - Machined Brass

FINISH:
AA - Anodized Satin Aluminum
AP - Powder Coat Aluminum
BK - Powder Coat Black
BZ - Powder Coat Bronze
WT - Powder Coat White
N - Natural, for Stainless Steel and Brass

HALOGEN LAMPING OPTION:
Lamp Type - 12V halogen MR16 lamp, bi-pin
GX5.3 base, 50W max, not included (standard).

LED OPTIONS
Integral high output LED, warm white 85 CRI
(3000K. CCT) standard, others available.
3LED - 3W LED - 180 lumens
8LED - BW LED - 300 lumens
BLED-E - 8.4W LED - 565 lumens

OPTICS

3LED and 8LED:
SP - Spat, 12°
NF - Narrow Flood, 24°
FL - Flood, 36

BLED-E:
SP - Spot 14°
NF - Narrow Flood, 25°
MF - Medium Flood, 30°
FL - Flood, 407

VOLTAGE:
12 - 12 VAC output transformer required,
not included.

MOUNTING:
Fixture is designed with a 1/2-NPS adjustable
mounting stem,

OPTIONS:

Lenses/Louvers/Color Filters
LA-1 - Hexcell Louver (Black)
LA-2 - Prismatic lens
LA-3 - Linear spread lens
LA-4 - Soft focus lens (diffused)
LA-5 - Moonlight lens
LA-6 - Blue lens

See fixture accessories for more information.
SAMPLE ORDER SPECIFEC&TION
HL-369-BZ-12-LA
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wgudamp.fdr\_.l location.

@.

Intertek
MADE IN THE USA

118
[170]

www. paradigmied.com

Project

303.399.0386 | sales@paradigmled.com

In an effort to continually improve our products. we reserve the

Type

right to change them without prior notice

Rey TETND

ORDER SPECIFICATION:

Finish

Lamging Voltage Options/Access.

PROJECT:

APPROVED:

NOTE:

@ HEVI LITE, INC.
9714 Variel Ave, Chatsworth, CA 91311
Tel., (818) 341-8091 - Fax (818) 998-1986
Web Site http:/fwww hevilite.com

TYPE:

CATALOG NUMBER:

HL-369

THE INFORMATION COMTAINED IM THIS DRAWING 15 THE SOLE FROPERTY OF HEVI UTE, INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMIESION OF HEV] LITE, INC. 5 PROHIBITED.

SPECIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION:
Wall mount MR16 accent fixture. Suitable for
pldry location i 15,

MATERIAL:

Standard overall material is 6061 aluminum,
HL-340 - Machined Aluminum (Standard)
HL-340-2b - Machined Brass

FINISH:
AR - Anodized Satin Aluminum
AP - Powder Coat Aluminum
BK - Powder Coat Black
BZ - Powder Coat Bronze
WT - Powder Coat White
N - Natural, for Stainless Steel and Brass

HALOGEN LAMPING OPTION:
Lamp Type - 12V halogen MR16 lamp, bi-pin
GX5.3 base, 50W max, not included (standard).

LED OPTIONS
Integral high output LED, warm white 85 CRI
(3000K CCT) standard, others available.
3LED - 3W LED - 180 lumens
8LED - 8W LED - 300 lumens
8LED-E - 8 4W LED - 565 lumens

OPTICS

3LED and 8LED
SP - Spot, 12°
NF - Marrow Flood, 24°
FL - Flood, 36°

8LED-E:
SP - Spot 14°
NF - Narrow Flood, 25"
MF - Medium Flood, 30°
FL - Fiood, 40°

VOLTAGE:
12 - 12 VAC output transformer required,
not included.

MOUNTING:
Fixture is equipped with a 4.75" mounting
plate and (2} mounting screws.

OPTIONS:
Glare shields
GL-10 - Short Angled, aluminum
GL-11 - Angled, aluminum
GL-12 - Angled, brass
GL-13 - Straight, aluminum
GL-14 - Straight, brass
Lenses/Louvers/Color Filters
LA-1 - Hexcell Louver (Black)
LA-2 - Prismatic lens
LA-3 - Linear spread lens
LA-4 - Soft focus lens (diffused)
LA-5 - Moonlight lens
LA-6 - Blue lens
See fixture accessories for more information.

SAMPLE ORDER SPECIFICATION
HL-340-AA-12-LA.

RATING:
Wet/damp/dry location,
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Quick Facts

* Lumen packages range from 3,300 - 73,500 (33W - 552W)

* 16 optical distributions
» Efficacy up to 159 lumens per watt
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CHROMAFLEX WRGBW

CHROMAFLEX is a series of specification grade RGB linear LED. It offers tight LED spacing across multiple coler options
and CRI of 90 or greater. This product can be controlled by DMX.

+ + + + +
SERIES WATTAGE COLOR IP RATING | VOLTAGE LENGTH
CHROMAFLEX :75:7 5W/FT. (WRCBW only)| AMRCBAM=RCB+Amber+Amber 20=1P20 Indoor 26=24VDC 5M=196 inches (5 maeter) Real
| 2ZRAGBIZ=AGE+2200K+2200K whites ETC#IPET Clear XX+ Custom Length (inches)
2TRGB27T=RCB+2700K+2700K whites outdoor
30RCAI0=RGB+3000K-3000K whites
A0RCEAD=RCB+4000K ~4000K whites
GORGBE0-ACE+6000K6000K whites
27TRCGBE0=RCB+2700K+6000K whites
ELECTRICAL LUMEN OUTPUT
Input Voltage SAVE CHROMAFLEX-75
Dimming Options pMx. All LEDs illumninated 7.5W/FX8Slum/W=638 lum/ft _
Power Consumption 75 Wit Only white LEDs illuminated  7.5W/ftX33lum/W=250 lum/ft
Wire Size 20AWG

Regulatory
Max Run Length per feed

CHROMAFLEX ;FS 12° = [96W)

output +/-10%

UL Listed file E468751

PERFORMANCE

PHYSICAL

O_p_grat_ing Te mperature
Environment
Max Reel Length 164"

CRI

Binning Tolerance
‘Warranty

WIRING

-20" Ci 40° F}to +50" C§+'|22 FJ )
IP20 Indoor & IPE7C Outdoor

WRCBW

90+
~+/-100K
5 years

6 Wire - W, R, G, B. W + commaon

DRAWINGS

WRBGW - 68 WIRE

uuuuuuuu

(/) COOPER

Lighting Selutions

O0SZEN page

www. paradigmied.com
303.399.0386 | sales@paradigmled com

in an effort to continually improve our products. we reserve the
right to change them without prior notice

Rey TETND

Project

Type

1| LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC CUTSHEETS

10| NOT TO SCALE

DESIGN BUILD
4255 Jason Street Suite 100
Denver, Colorado 80211

(303)-872-3482
Factordesignbuild.com

Copyright: This document is an instrument of services, and as
such remains the property of the Architect. Permission for use
of this document is limited and can be extended only by
agreement with Factor Design Build.

The Architect denies any responsibility arising from any
unauthorized use of these drawings and notes. All
authorizations must be in writing.

2525 N. ELMIRA STREET
AURORA, CO 80010

BALLARD MIXED-USE

ISSUANCES

Initial City Review 04/14/2022
2nd City Review 06/03/2022
3rd City Review 11/18/2022

AE DESIGN

Integrated Lighting and Electrical Solutions

1900 Wazee Street #205 \ Denver, CO 80202 | 303.296.3034
aedesign-inc.com Project #: 5473.00

el

ISSUE DATE 06/03/2022

NOT TO SCALE

LIGHTING
PHOTOMETRIC
SCHEDULES

10

SCALE

11/15/2022 4:15:50 PM






